

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Medical Staff of Avera Marshall Regional Medical Center on
Its Own Behalf and in Its Representative Capacity for Its
Members; Chief of Staff Steven T. Meister, M.D.;
Chief of Staff-Elect Jane Willett, D.O.; and
John Does and Jane Does,

Appellants,

vs.

Avera Marshall
d/b/a Avera Marshall Regional Medical Center,

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, MINNESOTA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN
OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION, AND MINNESOTA ACADEMY
OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS**

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
Eric J. Magnuson (#0055412)
Daniel J. Supalla (#0387064)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
Jon N. Ekdahl (IL #0726893)
Leonard A. Nelson (IL #2032384)
Office of General Counsel
515 North State Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 464-5532

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Medical Association, Minnesota Medical Association,
American Osteopathic Association, American Academy of Family Physicians and Minnesota
Academy of Family Physicians
(Additional Counsel appear on inside cover)*

OPPENHEIMER WOLFF
& DONNELLY, LLP
Kathy S. Kimmel (#268823)
Margo S. Struthers (#106719)
Campbell Mithun Tower, Suite 2000
222 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 607-7000

Attorneys for Appellants

LEONARD, STREET AND
DEINARD, P.A.
David R. Crosby (#237693)
Bryant D. Tschida (#314298)
150 South Fifth Street
Suite 2300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 335-1500

Attorneys for Respondent

MINNESOTA HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
Benjamin Peltier (#0387545)
2550 University Avenue West
Suite 350-S
St. Paul, MN 55114

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Hospital Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTIFICATION OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ISSUES ADDRESSED IN THIS BRIEF	1
RELEVANT PROCEEDINGS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Based on the Language and Manifest Purpose of the Relevant Statutes, the Legislature Intended That Medical Staffs Should Have the Capacity and Standing to Sue as Unincorporated Associations.	3
A. The Legislative Intent Can be Discerned from the Plain Language of the Relevant Statutes.....	4
B. The Rulings Below Opened a Pandora’s Box of Mischief.....	7
II. Medical Staff Bylaws Create an Enforceable Contract Between The Medical Staff, Members of the Medical Staff, and the Hospital, Which the Hospital Should Not be Allowed to Amend Unilaterally,	10
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX: Applicable Joint Commission Hospital Accreditation Standards for the Medical Staff (2012)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Advantage Consulting Group, Ltd. v. ADT Security Sys., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Berlin v. Sarah Bush Lincoln Health Center</i> , 688 N.E.2d 106 (Ill. 1997)	17
<i>Bloom v. American Express Co.</i> , 222 Minn. 249, 23 N.W.2d 570 (1946).....	8
<i>Campbell v. St. Mary’s Hospital</i> , 252 N.W.2d 581 (Minn. 1977)	18
<i>George v. Univ. of Minn. Athletic Ass’n.</i> , 107 Minn. 424, 120 N.W. 750 (1909).....	7
<i>Granger v. Adson</i> , 190 Minn. 23, 250 N.W. 722 (1933).....	12
<i>Hersh Prop’s, LLC v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 588 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 1999).....	3
<i>Hyatt v. Anoka Police Dep’t</i> , 700 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	7
<i>Isles Wellness, Inc. v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 725 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. 2006).....	12
<i>Motorsports Racing Plus, Inc. v. Arctic Cat Sales, Inc.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2003).....	16
<i>Production Credit Assoc. v. Farm Credit Bank</i> , 781 F. Supp. 595 (D. Minn. 1991)	6
<i>Stellar v. Thomas</i> , 232 Minn. 275, 45 N.W.2d 537 (1951).....	16
<i>Zak v. Gypsy</i> , 279 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1979).....	8
 <u>STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(e)(3).....	14

42 U.S.C. § 11111.....	18
Minn. R. 4640.0700	13
Minn. R. 4640.0800	6, 11, 14, 16
Minn. R. Civ. P. 19.01	8
Minn. Stat. § 145.63.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 540.151.....	4, 8, 19
Minn. Stat. § 555.01, <i>et seq.</i>	4-5, 7-8
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	3, 7
